value is determined based on a Level 2 fair value measurement. Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from
inputs other than quoted prices. The fair value of these contracts is based on observable forward exchange rates at
year-end from an independent provider of financial market data.

•	 Available for sale financial asset comprising an unlisted equity investment at cost for which a reliable fair value could not be
determined.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 December 2017

BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED Integrated Annual Report 2017 73

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
Restatements relating to the calculation of the December 2016 headline earnings per share
During the JSE proactive monitoring process it was identified that the impairment loss recognised in respect of the group’s
property, plant and equipment rental assets had not been added back in the calculation of headline earnings per share in the
December 2016 results.

This calculation error has been corrected and the impact on the group’s December 2016 headline earnings per share
is as follows:

As previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

Headline earnings per share (basic) (cents)
Headline earnings per share is arrived at as follows:
Profit for the year attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited � (R’000)  37 472  –  37 472
Net surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets � (R’000)  (26)  –  (26)
Taxation effect of net surplus on disposal of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets � (R’000)  7  –  7
Impairment loss in respect of property, plant
and equipment rental assets � (R’000)  –  8 262  8 262

Headline earnings�  (R’000)  37 453  8 262  45 715
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period � (‘000)  95 159  95 159  95 159

Headline earnings per share (basic) (cents)  39  9  48

Headline earnings per share (diluted) (cents)
Headline earnings as recalculated above � (R’000)  37 453  8 262  45 715
Fully converted weighted average number of shares � (‘000)  95 289  95 289  95 289

Headline earnings per share (diluted) (cents)  39  9  48

12. DIRECTORS’ AND PRESCRIBED OFFICERS’ REMUNERATION
The information in respect of directors’ and prescribed officers’ remuneration is included in the Remuneration Committee
Report on page 45.

The details of the number of unexercised share options held by directors and prescribed officers at the end of the year is
included in the Remuneration Committee Report on page 46.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
�No fact or circumstance material to the appreciation of this report has occurred between 31 December 2017 and the date of
this report.